

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR TRAVIS COUNTY APPELLANTS**

—◆—  
RENEA HICKS  
LAW OFFICE OF MAX RENE HICKS  
1250 Norwood Tower  
114 West 7th Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 480-8231  
fax: (512) 480-9105

*Attorney for Travis  
County Appellants*

February 22, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. The state’s opportunistic re-jiggering of congressional district lines, while under no legal compulsion to act, was not in furtherance of a “reasonably conceived plan” for periodic redistricting that <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> requires in order for the state to be afforded the safe harbor of the decennial census under the equal population rule.....	1
II. Given the availability to the state of the option of a special statewide census under 13 U.S.C. § 196, it is clear that the equal population rule sought here is not a covert attempt to rigidify the Constitution and establish a <i>per se</i> rule against voluntary mid-cycle redistricting .....	7
Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	5
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	7
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1982) .....	7
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	6, 7
<i>Mauzy v. Legislative Redistricting Board</i> , 471 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1971) .....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1, 2, 3, 5

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 2 .....	6, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 4 .....	9
13 U.S.C. § 141(d).....	9
13 U.S.C. § 196 .....	7, 8, 9
TEX. CONST. ART. III, § 28 .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITY

G. Jacobson, <i>Terror, Terrain, and Turnout: Explaining the 2002 Midterm Elections</i> , 118 POL. SCI. Q. 1 (2003) .....	2
M. McConnell, <i>The Redistricting Cases: Original Mistakes and Current Consequences</i> , 24 HARV. J. OF LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY 103 (2000).....	3
